

# Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Act 2020

#### 2020 asc 2

#### Application to the Crown

#### 10 Crown land: powers of entry

- (1) The powers conferred by the Schedule (powers of entry etc.) may be exercised in relation to Crown land only with the consent of the appropriate authority.
- (2) In this section—
  - (a) "Crown land" means land, an interest in which belongs to—
    - (i) Her Majesty in right of the Crown or in right of Her private estate,
    - (ii) Her Majesty in right of the Duchy of Lancaster,
    - (iii) the Duchy of Cornwall, or
    - (iv) a government department or is held in trust for Her Majesty for the purposes of a government department;
  - (b) "appropriate authority" means—
    - (i) if the land belongs to Her Majesty in right of the Crown, the Crown Estate Commissioners or other government department having the management of the land in question;
    - (ii) if the land belongs to Her Majesty in right of the Duchy of Lancaster, the Chancellor of the Duchy;
    - (iii) if the land belongs to the Duchy of Cornwall, such person as the Duke of Cornwall, or the possessor for the time being of the Duchy of Cornwall, appoints;
    - (iv) if the land belongs to a government department or is held in trust for Her Majesty for the purpose of a government department, that department.
- (3) If any question arises under this section as to what authority is the appropriate authority in relation to any land, that question is to be referred to the Treasury, whose decision is final.

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Act 2020, Section 10. (See end of Document for details)

(4) In this section, the reference to Her Majesty's private estates is to be construed in accordance with section 1 of the Crown Private Estates Act 1862 (c. 37).

### **Commencement Information**

I1 S. 10 in force at 1.12.2020, see s. 12

## **Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Act 2020, Section 10.